



FIRST LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

STATE OF SINGAPORE

FIRST SESSION

ORDER PAPER SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 16

WEDNESDAY, 6TH APRIL, 1960

64

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

IN COMMITTEE

**SINGAPORE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY ELECTIONS (AMENDMENT)
BILL [BILL NO. 65]**

Clause 11:

Prime Minister:

Note:—It is intended that the question “That the clause stand part of the Bill” be negatived.

Consequential Amendments:—Amendments to be made to the numbering of clauses consequent on the deletion of the clause.

Clause 12:

Prime Minister:

In page 3, line 23: at end, to add—

‘(c) by deleting the words “or by his proposer or seconder” appearing in the fourth line thereof.’

Note:—The following consequential amendments are to be made:—

- (1) **In page 3, line 20:** to leave out “and”.
- (2) **In page 3, line 23:** to leave out the full-stop and insert “; and”.

COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEAL (AMENDMENT) BILL [BILL NO. 68]

Clause 5:

Minister for Labour and Law:

In page 4, line 6: at end, to add—

“(7) Where the Court of Criminal Appeal acting under the provisions of this section reverses an order of acquittal made by a Judge of the High Court, the Court of Criminal Appeal shall nevertheless discharge the person acquitted by the order of the High Court and shall not pass any sentence on him.”.

Note:—The following consequential amendment is to be made:—

In page 4, line 7: to leave out “(7)” and insert “(8)”.

New clause:

Minister for Labour and Law:

' Amend-
ment of
section 10.

Section 10 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended—

(a) by deleting the words "a report" appearing in the seventh line thereof and substituting therefor the words "in the case of a trial under Chapter XXI of the Criminal Procedure Code a report"; and 5

(b) by inserting immediately after the word "case" appearing at the end thereof the words "or in the case of a trial under Chapter XXA of the Criminal Procedure Code a copy of his grounds of decision". 10

Note:—It is intended that this new clause be inserted after clause 4.**Consequential amendment:**—Renumber clause 5 as clause 6 consequent on the addition of the new clause.**LEMBAGA GERAKAN PELAJARAN DEWASA BILL** as reported from Select Committee (Paper L.A. 7 of 1960)—Recommittal of clause 5.**Clause 5:**

Mr. Thio Chan Bee:

- (i) In page A2, lines 26 and 27: to leave out "from among the tutorial staff" and insert "on the nomination".
- (ii) In page A2, lines 29 and 30: to leave out "from among the tutorial staff" and insert "on the nomination".
- (iii) In page A2, line 34: at end, to add—
 - "(i) one member to be appointed by the Minister on the nomination of the Singapore Teachers Union;
 - (j) one member to be appointed by the Minister on the nomination of the Singapore Chinese Teachers Union; 5
 - (k) one member to be appointed by the Minister on the nomination of the Singapore Head Teachers Conference;
 - (l) one member to be appointed by the Minister on the nomination of the Singapore Chinese Schools Conference; 10
 - (m) one member to be appointed by the Minister on the nomination of the Malay Education Council."

Note:—Consequential amendment to be made, in page A2, line 34: to leave out the full-stop and insert a semi-colon.